

No. 18-56216

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

COURTHOUSE NEWS SERVICE,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

DAVID YAMASAKI, in his official capacity as Court Executive Officer/Clerk of
the Orange County Superior Court,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of California

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE REPORTERS COMMITTEE
FOR FREEDOM OF THE PRESS AND 25 MEDIA ORGANIZATIONS
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT URGING REVERSAL**

Bruce D. Brown, Esq.
Counsel of Record
Katie Townsend, Esq.
Caitlin V. Vogus, Esq.
THE REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR
FREEDOM OF THE PRESS
1156 15th St. NW, Suite 1020
Washington, D.C. 20005
Telephone: (202) 795-9300
Facsimile: (202) 795-9310

Additional amici counsel listed in Appendix B

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES vi

STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

Fed. R. APP. 29(a)(4)(E) STATEMENT..... 3

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 4

ARGUMENT 5

 I. The First Amendment right of access attaches to civil complaints at the time of their filing, which in an electronic-filing court is at receipt. 5

 II. When evaluating delays to the First Amendment right of access, the proper test is strict scrutiny, rather than a time, place, or manner analysis..... 9

 III. Even if a time, place, manner analysis is applicable, the delays in providing access here are unconstitutional. 13

CONCLUSION..... 16

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(g) 18

APPENDIX A..... 19

APPENDIX B..... 28

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 31

FORM 8: CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE FOR BRIEFS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Associated Press v. U.S. Dist. Ct.</i> , 705 F.2d 1143 (9th Cir. 1983)	7, 10, 11
<i>Bernstein v. Bernstein Litowitz Berger & Grossman LLP</i> , 814 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 2016)	5, 6
<i>Cal. First Amendment Coal. v. Woodford</i> , 299 F.3d 868 (9th Cir. 2002)	5
<i>City of Greenville, Ill. v. Syngenta Crop Prot., LLC</i> , 764 F.3d 695 (7th Cir. 2014).....	7
<i>Co. Doe v. Pub. Citizen</i> , 749 F.3d 246 (4th Cir. 2014).....	7
<i>Comite de Jornaleros de Redondo Beach v. City of Redondo Beach</i> , 657 F.3d 936 (9th Cir. 2011).....	14
<i>Consol. Edison Co. of New York v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of New York</i> , 447 U.S. 530 (1980).....	9
<i>Courthouse News Service v. Jackson</i> , No. CIV A H-09-1844, 2009 WL 2163609 (S.D. Tex. July 20, 2009).....	10
<i>Courthouse News Service v. Planet</i> , 614 F. App’x 912 (9th Cir. 2015) (“ <i>Planet II</i> ”)	3, 6
<i>Courthouse News Service v. Planet</i> , 750 F.3d 776 (9th Cir. 2014) (“ <i>Planet I</i> ”)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	11
<i>Globe Newspaper Co. v. Pokaski</i> , 868 F.2d 497 (1st Cir. 1989).....	11
<i>Globe Newspaper Co. v. Super. Ct.</i> , 457 U.S. 596 (1982)	5
<i>Grove Fresh Distributors, Inc. v. Everfresh Juice Co.</i> , 24 F.3d 893 (7th Cir. 1994).....	11
<i>In re NVIDIA Corp. Derivative Litig.</i> , No. C 06-06110 SBA, 2008 WL 1859067 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 23, 2008)	6
<i>In re Specht</i> , 622 F.3d 697 (7th Cir. 2010)	7
<i>Kamakana v. City & Cnty. of Honolulu</i> , 447 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2006).....	6
<i>Leigh v. Salazar</i> , 677 F.3d 892 (9th Cir. 2012)	8, 10
<i>Leucadia, Inc. v. Applied Extrusion Techs., Inc.</i> , 998 F.2d 157 (3d Cir. 1993)	7

McCrary v. Elations Co., LLC, No. EDCV 13-00242 JGB, 2014 WL 1779243
 (C.D. Cal. Jan. 13, 2014) 6

Neb. Press Ass’n v. Stuart, 427 U.S. 539 (1976)..... 15

Press-Enterprise Co. v. Super. Ct., 464 U.S. 501 (1984) (“*Press-Enterprise I*”) 8

Press-Enterprise Co. v. Super. Ct., 478 U.S. 1 (1986) (“*Press-Enterprise II*”) ... 3, 8

Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia, 448 U.S. 555 (1980)..... 3, 4, 9, 10

Ward v. Rock Against Racism, 491 U.S. 781 (1989) 9, 12

Washington Post v. Robinson, 935 F.2d 282 (D.C. Cir. 1991)..... 7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Br. of *Amici Curiae* The Reporters Committee for Freedom of the Press and 27
 Media Organizations, *Courthouse News Service v. Planet*, 16-55977, 16-56714
 (9th Cir. July 7, 2017)..... 11

Br. of *Amici Curiae* The Reporters Committee for Freedom of the Press and 31
 Media Organizations, *Courthouse News Service v. Yamasaki*, No. 17-56331 (9th
 Cir. Oct. 10, 2017) 11, 13, 15

Toni Locy, *Covering America’s Courts* (2013)..... 13

RULES

Cal. Rules of Court 1.20 6

Cal. Rules of Court 1.201 14

Fed. R. App. P. 29..... 1, 2

Super. Ct. Orange Cnty., Local Rules, rule 352 6
